UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

THE FOUNDING CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY OF WASHINGTON, D.C., INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

V.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

WILLIAM A. DOBROVIR

2005 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 785-8919

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

THE FOUNDING CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY OF WASHINGTON, D.C., INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ŵ.

C.A. No. 76-1494 Civil No. 77-1975

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

# CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 8(c)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

5

	Page		
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii		
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1		
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 8(b)	2		
REFERENCES TO PARTIES AND RULINGS	2		
STATUTES INVOLVED	2		
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5		
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13		
ARGUMENT			
I. THE EXEMPTION 3 STATUTE ON WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED ONLY PERMITS NSA TO WITHHOLD IN-FORMATION ABOUT ITS "ORGANIZATION," "FUNCTIONS" AND "ACTIVITIES"	15		
II. NSA FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT DISCLOSURE OF THE 16 DOCUMENTS IT ADMITS POSSESSING WOULD DISCLOSE INFORMATION ABOUT ITS ACTIVITIES OR FUNCTIONS NOT ALREADY RELEASED BY NSA	16		
A. The District Court's Ruling	16		
B. NSA's Public Disclosures	18		
1. The Nature of the Documents Withheld	18		
2. NSA's Operations	20		
3. NSA's Apparent Motive for Secrecy	22		
III. NSA'S AFFIDAVIT WAS INADEQUATE TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF OF ENTITLEMENT TO EXEMPTION AND WAS INSUFFICIENT BASIS FOR A GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENY- ING DISCOVERY TO PLAINTIFF			
A. The Claim of Exemption for 16 Documents	24		
B. The Documents Not Produced	27		

		Page
ARGUMENT	(cont'd)	
IV.	NONE OF THE OTHER STATUTES WHICH NSA HAS IN- VOKED APPLY TO THIS CASE UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 3, NOR IS EXEMPTION 1 AVAILABLE HERE	29
	A. Other Exemption 3 Claims	29
	1. 50 U.S.C. § 403(d)(3)	29
	2. 18 U.S.C. § 798	30
	B. The Exemption 1 Claim	31
. V.	NSA FAILED TO COMPLY WITH ITS OBLIGATION TO RELEASE "SEGREGABLE" PORTIONS OF DOCUMENTS	35
CONCLUSTO	)N	35

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Cases:	Page
	Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration v.  Robertson, 422 U.S. 255 (1975)	8, 30
	Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld, 410 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1976), appeal pending	23
	Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	23
	Black v. Sheraton Corp. of America, No. 75-2039 (D.C. Cir. August 22, 1977)	23
	Cruikshank v. United States, C.A. No. 76-0362 (D. Hawaii May 9, 1977)	23
	Driver v. Helms, C.A. No. 75-224 (D.R.I. April 1, 1977)	23
*	Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	24
	Halperin v. Kissinger, 424 F. Supp. 838 (1976)	23
*	<u>Irons v. Gottschalk.</u> U.S. App. D.C, 548 F.2d 992 (1976)	15,616
*	Kruh v. General Services Administration, 421 F. Supp. 965 (E.D.N.Y. 1976)	17, 18
*	National Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. Federal  Communications Commission, 156 U.S. App. D.C. 91, 479 F.2d 183 (1973)	13, 24, 28
*	Phillippi v. Central Intelligence Agency, 178 U.S. App. D.C. 243, 546 F.2d 1009 (1976)	13, 16-18, 25
*	Schaffer v. Kissinger, 164 U.S. App. D.C. 282, 505 F.2d 389 (1974)	27, 31, 34
	Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Internal Revenue Service, 164 U.S. App. D.C. 243, 505 F.2d 350 (1974)	25
	United States v. United States District Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	23
*	Vauqhn v. Rosen, 157 U.S. App. D.C. 340, 484 F.2d 820 (1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 977 (1974) (remanded, 383 F. Supp. 1049 (1974), aff'd, 173 U.S. App. D.C. 187, 523 F.2d 1136 (1975))	13, 26

	Cases (cont'd)	Page	
	Vaughn v. Rosen, 173 U.S. App. D.C. 187, 523 F.2d 1136 (1975)	24	
	Weisberg v. Department of Justice, 177 U.S. App. D.C. 161, 543 F.2d 308 (1976)	27	
*	Weissman v. Central Intelligence Agency, No. 76-1566 (D.C. Cir. January 6, 1977, modified April 4, 1977)	13,	26,
	Zweibon v. Mitchell, 170 U.S. App. D.C. 1, 516 F.2d 594 (1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 944, 96 S. Ct. 1685 (1976)	23,	31,
	Statutes:		
	5 U.S.C. § 552(a) (4) (B)	16 14, 14, 15 13,	31 23
	18 U.S.C. § 798	29,	30,
	§ 798(a)(3)	30	
	18 U.S.C. § 1905	30	
	18 U.S.C. § 2520	23	
	28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	23	
	47 U.S.C. § 605	20,	23
	50 U.S.C. § 403(a)	29 23, 30	29,
	50 U.S.C. § 403g	17	
	50 U.S.C.A. § 401, Historical Note (1951)	29	
	P.L. 86-36, § 6, 73 Stat. 64 (1959)	13, 17, 23, 31	18,
	P.L. 94-409, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976), § 5(b)	30	

	Congressional Materials:	Page
*	S. Rep. No. 755, Final Report of the Senate Select Committee to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	
	Book II	20-23, 28 20-23, 28-29
	H.R. Rep. No. 880 Part I, Government in the Sunshine Act, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	30
	Joint Committee Print:	
*	Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974 (P.L. 93-502), Source Book: Legislative History, Texts and Other Documents (94th Cong., 1st Sess. 1975)	31-33
	Miscellaneous:	
*	Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act 1-2 (1975)	31
	National Security and the Public's Right to Know: A New Role for the Courts Under the Freedom of Information Act, 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1438 (1975)	33:
	Respect to Central Intelligence Agency Mail Opening Activities in the United States, released	The state of the s
	January 14, 1977	22
